
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 79,406

District Court of Appeal, Third District,
No. 91-02002

Circuit Court, Eleventh Judicial Circuit,
No. 90-45527

HERNANDO RESTREPO,

Petitioner,

-VS-

FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK
OF FLORIDA, etc.,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ON NOTICE TO INVOKE DISCRETIONARY JURISDICTION
PURSUANT TO FLA.R.APP.P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)

SHUTTS & BOWEN
1500 Miami Center
201 S. Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 358-6300

Karen H. Curtis, P.A.
Florida Bar No. 257923

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iv
PREFACE.....	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
A. Statement of the Case.....	1
B. Statement of the Facts.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. UNDER EXISTING LAW, THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL HAD NO JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE FINAL ORDER OF THE CIRCUIT COURT BECAUSE THE NOTICE OF APPEAL WAS ADMITTEDLY NOT FILED WITH THE CLERK OF THE LOWER TRIBUNAL WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RENDITION OF THE FINAL ORDER SOUGHT TO BE APPEALED.....	8
A. The time and place filing requirements of Rule 9.110(b) are jurisdictional	9
B. Where the notice of appeal is timely filed in the appellate court rather than the lower tribunal as the Rules require, the appeal must be dismissed.....	10
C. The district court cannot exercise discretion to waive these jurisdic- tional filing requirements.....	13
D. None of Restrepo's arguments would permit the district court to take jurisdiction of his untimely appeal.....	15
1. The filing of any notice of appeal is not sufficient: jurisdiction exists only where the notice is filed in accordance with the Rules.....	15

2.	Jurisdiction cannot be treated lightly as a mere matter of convenience or efficiency.....	17
3.	The clerk of the court cannot be burdened with a duty under Rule 9.040 to verify the propriety of notices of appeal tendered to him for filing.....	17
4.	Article V , Section 2(a) of the Florida Constitution is not applicable to the misfiling in the appellate court of a notice of appeal required by the Rules to be filed in the lower tribunal.....	20
	a. The transfer provision applies only where the party seeks review in a wrong appellate court whose jurisdiction is "improvidently invoked".....	21
	b. The improper remedy provision applies only where the party seeks review by a wrong appellate remedy.....	23
11.	THIS COURT SHOULD DECLINE PETITIONER'S INVITATION TO DEPART FROM EXISTING LAW AND THE EXPLICIT LANGUAGE OF RULE 9.110(b) BY PERMITTING THE FILING OF A NOTICE OF APPEAL IN THE APPELLATE COURT, RATHER THAN THE LOWER TRIBUNAL.....	28
	A. This case, unlike those petitioner cites, does not involve either a "wrong remedy" under Rule 9.040(c) or a "wrong appellate court" under Rule 9,040(b).....	28
	B. The cited federal rules and federal case are both inapplicable and distinguishable from the instant case.....	30
	C. The certified question must be answered in the negative.....	31
	1. The opinion's reference to "corrective action" refers to action which not only is intended to cause, but also succeeds in causing, the timely filing of the notice of appeal in the lower tribunal.....	32

2. The timely mailing of a notice of appeal to the lower court is not sufficient to constitute the required timely filing of the notice there.....

33

CONCLUSION

35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

APPENDIX (attached)

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Alfonso v. State of Florida, Dept. of Environmental Regulation,</u> 16 FLW D2844 (Fla. 3d DCA Nov. 12, 1991), 588 So.2d 1065 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991).....	2,5,26,32,33
<u>Beeks v. State,</u> 569 So.2d 1345 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990).....	12,13,14 16-17,26,27
<u>Coca Cola Foods v. Cordero,</u> 589 So.2d 961 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991).....	34
<u>Consolidated Freightways Corp. v. Larson,</u> 827 F.2d 916 (3d Cir. 1987).....	30
<u>State ex rel. Diamond Berk Insurance Agency, Inc. v. Carroll,</u> 102 So.2d 129 (Fla. 1958).....	9,10-11 12,13-14 17,18,23
<u>In re Estate of Grant,</u> 117 So.2d 865 (Fla. 2d DCA 1960).....	29
<u>Haines v. Kerner,</u> 404 U.S. 519 (1972).....	14
<u>In re Estate of Hatcher,</u> 270 So.2d 45 (Fla. 1st DCA 1972).....	11,12
<u>International Studio Apartment Ass'n, Inc. v. Sun Holiday Resorts, Inc.,</u> 375 So.2d 335 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979).....	14
<u>Johnson v. Citizens State Bank,</u> 537 So.2d 96 (Fla. 1989).....	24-25 26,27
<u>In re Estate of Laflin,</u> 569 So.2d 1273 (Fla. 1990).....	28,29
<u>Lampkin-Asam v. District Court of Awweal, Third District,</u> 364 So.2d 469 (Fla. 1979).....	11-12,13 14,17,18 19,25,26,27
<u>Puga v. Suave Shoe Corp.,</u> 417 So.2d 678 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982).....	10

<u>Shields v. Colonial Penn Ins. Co.,</u> 513 So.2d 1363 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987)	33-34
<u>Skinner v. Skinner,</u> 561 So.2d 260 (Fla. 1990)	25,26 27/28
<u>Southeast First National Bank of Miami v. Herin,</u> 357 So.2d 716 (Fla. 1978).....	11/12-13 17,18,19 22,23,25
<u>State v. Johnson,</u> 306 So.2d 102 (Fla. 1974)	24
<u>Sternfield v. Jewish Introductions, Inc.,</u> 581 So.2d 987 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)	viii,29
<u>Wilson v. Clark,</u> 414 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	31

OTHER AUTHOR

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 4(a)(1)	30-31
--------------------	-------

Florida Constitution

Art. V, § 2(a)	7,20,21,22 23,24,25
----------------------	------------------------

Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 9.030(a)(2)(A)	viii
Rule 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv)	viii
Rule 9.030(a)(2)(A)(v)	viii
Rule 9.040	17,18
Rule 9.040(b)	6,7,12,18,19 24,25,28,29
Rule 9.040(c)	7,23,24,25,28
Rule 9.040(g)	6,19-20
Rule 9.040(h)	16

(Other Authorities - Continued)

Rule 9.110(b)	3,4,5,8 9,15,16,33
Rule 9.120.	viii
Rule 9.125.....	viii
Rule 9.300(b) and (d)	5
Rule 9.420(e)	3
Committee Notes to Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure (1977 Revision)	
Rule 9.040.....	18,20
Rule 9.110	15-16
